Access to the highly desirable, affordable UW Children’s 19 
Centers is limited. To reduce the higher financial burden of seeking childcare 20 
outside of the University Centers, UW will create a fund to assist in childcare 21 
expenses, making available seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year to a 22 
Resident Childcare Fund, hereafter referred to as the RCF. Upon ratification, the 23 
Employer will increase the childcare fund to ninety-five thousand dollars 24 
($95,000) per year. On July 1, 2027, the Employer will increase the childcare 25 
fund to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) per year. The RFPU will be 26 
responsible for determining eligibility criteria for appropriate distribution 27 
based  on  Resident  need.

[...]

ongoing topic at the Housestaff Advisory Committee. 15 

43. Family and Medical Leave. Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave 16 
Act of 1993, an employee who has worked for the state for at least twelve (12) months 17 
and for at least one thousand two hundred and fifty (1250) hours during the twelve (12) 18 
months prior to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve (12) work weeks of leave 19 
per year for any combination of the following: 20 

A. Parental leave to care for a newborn or newly placed adopted or foster child;

[...]

Additionally, the R1 monthly salary rate will include a one-thousand-dollar 18 
($1,000) first-year allowance as displayed in the tables below.     19 

On July 1, 2026, the salary schedule will be increased by three percent (3%) and the 20 
allowance will be increased to eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) as shown below. The 21 
salary schedule will be increased by an additional three percent (3%) on July 1, 2023, 22 
as shown below. On July 1, 2024, the salary schedule will be increased by an additional 23 
three percent (3%). as shown below.   24 

On July 1, 2027, the salary schedule will be increased by three percent (3%) and the 25 
allowance will be increased to twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) as shown below. 26 

On July 1, 2028, the salary schedule will be increased by three percent (3%) and the 27 
allowance will be increased to thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) as shown below. 28 

29 

July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 (AY25) 
Level 

Salary Allowance Annual 

Compensation 
Monthly 

Rate 
 Chief 

Allowance 
Monthly Rate 

w/Chief Allowance 
R1 $67,532 $8,500 $76,032 $6,336  $225 $6,561 
R2 $70,160 $8,500 $78,660 $6,555  $225 $6,780

[...]

allowance during the appointment period in the amount of to two hundred and 10 
twenty-five dollars ($225) per month.  The Employer will increase this allowance 11 
to two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) per month on July 1, 2026.  The Employer 12 
will increase this allowance to two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275) per 13 
month on July 1, 2027.   14 

2. A Resident who is elected to the President or Vice President role in the Network 15 
of Underrepresented Residents & Fellows (NURF) and/or the co-chairs of the 16 
Housestaff Quality &  Safety  Committee  (HQSC)  will  receive  an  additional 17

[...]

the Employer, the Employer will provide a lump sum payment to employees as follows: 12 

13 

A. A five-hundred-dollar ($500.00) lump sum payment for each R1 Resident. 14 

B. A one-thousand-dollar ($1,000.00) lump sum payment for each R2, R3, and R4 15 

Resident. 16 

C. A one-thousand-five-hundred-dollar ($1,500.00) lump sum payment for each R5, 17 

R6, R7, R8, and R9 Resident. 18 

D. In order to be eligible to receive the lump sum payment, an employee must be in 19 

pay status in the pay period associated with the distribution.  20 

21 

This MOU expires upon payment of the lump sum.